

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

RESTORE HETCH HETCHY, a non-profit, public benefit corporation,

Petitioner/Appellant

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation; SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, a municipal agency, and DOES I–X, inclusive,

Respondents/Appellees

MODESTO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, a public agency; TURLOCK IRRIGATION DISTRICT, a public agency; BAY AREA WATER SUPPLY AND CONSERVATION AGENCY, a public agency, and ROES I-XXX, inclusive,

Real Parties in Interest/
Respondents

Case No. F074107

(Tuolumne County Superior Court No. CV 59426)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES AND NORTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Superior Court of California, County of Tuolumne
The Honorable Kevin M. Seibert (Telephone no. (209) 533-5563)

RYAN S. BEZERRA, State Bar No. 178048
BARTKIEWICZ, KRONICK & SHANAHAN, P.C.
1011 22nd Street
Sacramento, California 95816
Telephone: (916) 446-4254
Facsimile: (916) 446-4018
E-mail: rsb@bkslawfirm.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Association of
California Water Agencies and Northern California
Water Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
WATER AGENCIES AND NORTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS 11

I. INTRODUCTION 11

II. THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA ENACTED THE
CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION’S ARTICLE X,
SECTION TWO, TO SUPPORT WATER-STORAGE
INVESTMENTS, WHICH IT HAS 12

A. Article X, Section Two’s 1928 Enactment Culminated
The Initial Reconciliation Of California Water Law
With Our State’s Unique Climate 12

B. The Courts Have Consistently Interpreted Article X,
Section Two, To Support Investments In Water
Storage..... 17

1. In The 1930s, The California Supreme Court
Repeatedly Confirmed That Article X, Section
Two, Supports Water Storage..... 17

2. In Later Decisions, The California Supreme Court
Reaffirmed Article X, Section Two's Initial
Purpose And Interpreted It As A Tool To Limit
Uncertainty That Could Discourage Investment 20

3. Court Of Appeal Decisions Have Expanded Article
X, Section Two’s Scope, Including To
Groundwater Storage 24

a. The Court of Appeal Has Applied Article X,
Section Two, To Protect Storage Investments In
Several Cases 25

b. Court of Appeal Decisions Under Article X,
Section Two, Involving Storage Impacts
Concerned Sovereign Governments'
Prioritization Of Their Own Assets Or
Emphasize Water-Right Priority 28

III. ACCEPTING RESTORE HETCH HETCHY’S THEORY
WOULD IMPERIL FUTURE INVESTMENTS IN
WATER STORAGE CONTEMPLATED BY THE
PEOPLE AND THE LEGISLATURE 33

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| A. | In Approving Proposition 1, The People Not Only Approved New Storage Investments, But Required Coordinated Investments By Others | 33 |
| B. | Restore Hetch Hetchy’s Theory Could Undermine The Legislature’s New Effort To Make California’s Groundwater Use Sustainable | 36 |
| C. | Accepting Restore Hetch Hetchy’s Theory Would Undermine The Legislature’s Intent To Encourage Investments By Agencies Involved In This Case | 37 |
| IV. | THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT RESTORE HETCH HETCHY’S CLAIMS ARE BOTH INCONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE X, SECTION TWO, AND PREEMPTED BY THE RAKER ACT BECAUSE THOSE AUTHORITIES ARE ALIGNED IN BOTH THEIR INTENT AND EFFECT | 39 |
| V. | THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE SUPERIOR COURT BECAUSE DOING OTHERWISE WOULD RAISE A SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE ABOUT AN UNCOMPENSATED TAKING OF SAN FRANCISCO’S WATER-STORAGE ASSETS | 44 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Big Bear Mun. Water Dist. v. Bear Valley Mutual Water Co.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 363..... | 25 |
| <i>Brydon v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4 th 178..... | 25 |
| <i>California American Water v. City of Seaside</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4 th 471 | 25 |
| <i>Capistrano Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4 th 1493 | 25 |
| <i>Central and West Basin Water Replenishment Dist. v. Southern Cal. Water Co.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4 th 891 | 26, 27 |
| <i>City of Antioch v. Williams Irr. Dist.</i> (1922) 188 Cal. 451 | 29 |
| <i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4 th 1224 | 23, 31 |
| <i>City of Lodi v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist.</i> (1936) 7 Cal.2d 316 | passim |
| <i>City of Santa Maria v. Adam</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4 th 266..... | 25, 42 |
| <i>Corona Foothill Lemon Co. v. Lillibridge</i> (1937) 8 Cal.2d 522 | 17 |
| <i>El Dorado Irr. Dist. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4 th 937 | 31, 32 |
| <i>Environ. Defense Fund v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist.</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 327 | 21 |
| <i>Environ. Defense Fund v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 183 | 21, 43 |
| <i>Erickson v. Queen Valley Ranch Co.</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 578 | 24 |
| <i>Gin S. Chow v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 673 | 17, 18, 22, 25, 30 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Golden Feather Community Assn. v. Thermalito Irr. Dist.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1276..... | 24 |
| <i>Herminghaus v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> (1926) 200 Cal. 81 | 15, 18, 24 |
| <i>Hi-Desert County Water Dist. v. Blue Skies Country Club, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4 th 1723 | 25 |
| <i>Hillside Water Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1938) 10 Cal.2d 677..... | 18 |
| <i>Imperial Irr. Dist. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1160..... | 24 |
| <i>Imperial Irr. Dist. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 548..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4 th 1143. | 35 |
| <i>In Re Waters Of Long Valley Creek Stream System</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 339 | 21, 22, 26, 33 |
| <i>Jordan v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4 th 1245 | 25, 26 |
| <i>Joslin v. Marin Municipal Water District</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 132.... | 20, 21, 39 |
| <i>Katz v. Walkinshaw</i> (1903) 141 Cal. 116 | 13 |
| <i>Krieger v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 137 | 24 |
| <i>Light v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4 th 1463 | 25 |
| <i>Meridian, Ltd., v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1939) 13 Cal.2d 424 | passim |
| <i>Miller v. Bay Cities Water Co.</i> (1910) 157 Cal. 256..... | passim |
| <i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 419..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Niles Sand & Gravel Co. v. Alameda County Water Dist.</i> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 924..... | 26, 27, 37 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Otsuka v. Hite</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 596..... | 44, 46 |
| <i>Peabody v. City of Vallejo</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 353..... | passim |
| <i>People ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd. v. Forni</i> (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 743..... | 25 |
| <i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4 th 616..... | 31 |
| <i>People v. Shirokow</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 301..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Rancho Santa Margarita v. Vail</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 501 | 18, 42 |
| <i>San Luis Coastal Unified School Dist. v. City of Morro Bay</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4 th 1044 | 45 |
| <i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4 th 660 | 44 |
| <i>State Water Resources Control Bd. Cases</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4 th 674 | 28, 29 |
| <i>Trussell v. City of San Diego</i> (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 593..... | 32 |
| <i>Tulare Irr. Dist. v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irr. Dist.</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 489 | 17 |
| <i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 82..... | 28, 29, 30, 31 |

Federal Court Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> (Fed. Cir. 2008) 543 F.3d 1276..... | 30, 44, 45 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> (1979) 444 U.S. 164..... | 45 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron, Inc.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 528 | 44, 45 |
| <i>Stockton East Water Dist. et al. v. United States</i> (Fed.Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 1344..... | 30 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Stop The Beach Renourishment v. Florida Dep't of Environmental Protection</i> (2012) 560 U.S. 702 | 44 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> (1980) 449 U.S. 155 | 44 |
|---|----|

United States Constitution

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| Fifth Amendment..... | 44 |
|----------------------|----|

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| Fourteenth Amendment | 44 |
|----------------------------|----|

California Constitution

| | |
|---------------------|--------|
| Article X, §2 | passim |
|---------------------|--------|

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| Article XIV, § 3 | 16 |
|------------------------|----|

California Codes

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Government Code, § 13340..... | 34 |
|-------------------------------|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| Public Resources Code, 5093.50 et seq..... | 34 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| Water Code, § 10720.7, subd. (a)(1) | 36 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| Water Code, § 10720.7, subd. (a)(2) | 36 |
|---|----|

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| Water Code, § 10721, subd. (u)..... | 36 |
|-------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| Water Code, § 10726.2, subd. (b)..... | 37 |
|---------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| Water Code, § 13160 | 27 |
|---------------------------|----|

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Water Code, § 1394 | 27 |
|--------------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| Water Code, § 79700 | 34 |
|---------------------------|----|

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| Water Code, § 79750, subd. (b)..... | 34 |
|-------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| Water Code, § 79751 | 35 |
|---------------------------|----|

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| Water Code, § 79753, subd. (a)..... | 35 |
|-------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| Water Code, § 81301 | 38 |
| Water Code, § 81305 | 38 |
| Water Code, §§ 10720-10737.8 | 33, 36 |
| Water Code, §§ 10723 | 36 |
| Water Code, §§ 13000-16104 | 29 |
| Water Code, §§ 1810-1811 | 45 |
| Water Code, §§ 79700-79798 | 33 |
| Water Code, §§ 81300-81461 | 33, 37 |
| Water Code, § 10723.6..... | 37 |

Federal Codes

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388 | 29 |
|------------------------------|----|

California Statement of Vote

| | |
|---|----|
| Statement of Vote at General Election held on November 6, 1928 (Cal. Sec'y of State 1928) p. 33..... | 17 |
| Statement of Vote, November 4, 2014, General Election (Cal. Sec'y of State) pp. 88-90 | 33 |

Assembly Constitutional Amendments

| | |
|---|----|
| Assem. Const. Amend. No. 27, Stats. 1927 (1927 Reg. Sess.) res. ch. 67, pp. 2373-2374..... | 16 |
| Assem. J. (1927 Reg. Sess.) pp. 635, 2374, 2656 | 15 |

Articles

| | |
|---|----|
| Littleworth, <i>The Public Trust vs. The Public Interest</i> , 19 Pacific L. J. 1201 (1988)..... | 24 |
|---|----|

Shaw, *The Development Of The Law Of Waters In The West* (1922) 189

Cal. 779 12
